

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

**Case No. 89, 937**

---

**TED HERRING,**

**Appellant,**

**-vs.-**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**LEON H. HANDLEY  
GURNEY & HANDLEY, P.A.  
225 East Robinson Street  
Suite 450  
Orlando, Florida 32801  
(407) 843-9500**

**JON M. WILSON  
Florida Bar No. 0139892  
JOHN R. HAMILTON  
Florida Bar No. 774103  
FOLEY & LARDNER  
111 N. Orange Avenue  
Suite 1800  
P.O.Box 2193  
Orlando, Florida 32802-2193  
(407) 423-7656**

**JEREMY G. EPSTEIN  
ALAN S. GOUDISS  
JAMES R. WARNOT, JR.  
KATHRYN TABNER  
DANIEL SCHIMMEL  
SHEARMAN & STERLING  
599 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 848-4000**

**Attorneys for Appellant**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS .....	4
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. Procedural Background .....	5
1. The Trial And Sentence .....	5
2. Post-Conviction Proceedings .....	7
C. Pearl's Deputy Sheriff Status .....	11
1. Pearl's Need To Carry A Concealed Firearm .....	11
2. Pearl Recognized His Inherent Conflict, Yet Failed To Inform His Clients Of His Dual Status .....	14
D. Pearl's Deficient Strategy And Performance At Trial .....	16
1. Pearl's Deficient Cross-Examination Of Varner And The Numerous Avenues Of Impeachment That Pearl Failed To Pursue .....	16
a. The Contemporaneous Tape Recording Of Herring's Confession Contradicts Varner .....	18
b. Varner's Testimony Was Also Contrary To That Of His Own Colleagues .....	19
c. Varner's Own Shifting And Embellished Testimony Provided Ample Grounds For Impeachment .....	20
d. Pearl Made No Effort To Develop Available Evidence To Impeach Varner's Credibility .....	22
e. Medical And Ballistics Evidence Contradicting Varner's Testimony .....	25
2. Pearl Also Failed To Challenge The Testimony Of The Other Law Enforcement Witnesses At Herring's Trial .....	30
3. Pearl Bolstered, Rather Than Challenged, The Testimony Of Law Enforcement Witnesses .....	32
4. Pearl Selected A Trial Strategy That Did Not Require Him To Challenge Law Enforcement .....	33

E.	Pearl's Testimony At The November 1996 Hearing . . . . .	34
1.	Pearl Never Challenged The Credibility Of Law Enforcement Officers . . . . .	34
2.	Pearl Admires The Law Enforcement Officers Who Testified Against Herring At Trial . . . . .	35
3.	Pearl Has A Selective Memory . . . . .	37
4.	Pearl Admits That His Theory Of Defense Was Incredible . . . . .	44
5.	Pearl Admits That He Never Would Have Argued To The Jury The Accidental Shooting Defense . . . . .	45
F.	The Expert Testimony At The 1996 Hearing . . . . .	46
1.	Professor Gillers's testimony . . . . .	47
2.	Mr. Russ's testimony . . . . .	49
3.	Dr. Spitz's testimony . . . . .	52
G.	The Circuit Court's Decision . . . . .	52
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	52
	ARGUMENT . . . . .	55
I.	PEARL'S CONFLICT OF INTEREST AND DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE PREJUDICED HERRING . . . . .	55
A.	Pearl's Special Deputy Status Created An Actual Conflict . . . . .	58
B.	Pearl's Conflict Adversely Affected His Representation Of Herring . . . . .	61
1.	The Accidental Shooting Defense Was A Plausible And Reasonable Alternative Defense Strategy . . . . .	61
2.	The Strategy Of Challenging Law Enforcement Was Inherently In Conflict With Pearl's Need To Carry A Firearm . . . . .	63
3.	Varner's Testimony Was The Only Support For The Avoidance Of Arrest Aggravating Circumstance . . . . .	64
II.	PEARL'S IMPLAUSIBLE THEORY OF DEFENSE AND ABANDONMENT OF HERRING DURING THE SENTENCING PHASE FURTHER EVIDENCE THE EFFECT OF HIS CONFLICT . . . . .	67
A.	The Theory Offered By Pearl In Herring's Defense Was, By Pearl's Own Admission, Incredible . . . . .	67

B.	Pearl's Attempt To Distinguish The Guilt And Sentencing Phases Is Irrational And Not Supported By The Law .....	68
III.	PEARL'S FAILURE TO ARTICULATE A STRATEGIC RATIONALE FOR ANY OF HIS ACTIONS OR OMISSIONS PRECLUDES THE STATE FROM SHOWING THAT PEARL'S PERFORMANCE WAS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY HIS CONFLICT OF INTEREST .....	71
IV.	THE CIRCUIT COURT'S RULINGS ON THE FORENSIC EVIDENCE ARE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS .....	75
A.	The Circuit Court's Exclusion Of Dr. Spitz's Testimony Was Clearly Erroneous .....	75
B.	The Circuit Court's Finding Of Fact Regarding Dr. Spitz's Testimony Is Clearly Erroneous .....	77
	CONCLUSION .....	79
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	81

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Armstrong v. Dugger</u> , 833 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	72
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 399 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1981) .....	64,65
<u>Banks v. United States</u> , 516 A.2d 524 (D.C. 1986) .....	77
<u>Bolender v. Singletary</u> , 16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1022 (1994) .....	71
<u>Brien v. United States</u> , 695 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	57
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> , 465 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1985) .....	65,66
<u>Cave v. Singletary</u> , 971 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S. Ct. 774 (1997) .....	71
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	55
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan</u> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980) .....	55,57,59,60
<u>Daver v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) .....	71
<u>Dunkins v. Thigpen</u> , 854 F.2d 394 (11th Cir. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1059 (1989) .....	67
<u>Flint v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) .....	75
<u>Freund v. Butterworth</u> , 117 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	passim
<u>Greer v. Miller</u> , 483 U.S. 756 (1987) .....	67
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1985) .....	66
<u>Hawkins v. Fulton County</u> , 96 F.R.D. 416 (N.D. Ga. 1982) .....	70
<u>Herring v. Dugger</u> , 528 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 1988) .....	8
<u>Herring v. Dugger</u> , Case No. 88-791-CIV-ORL-18 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 16, 1989) .....	8
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1049 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 989 (1984) .....	4,5,7,8
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 501 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1986) .....	7,8
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1991) .....	3,9
<u>Herzog v. State</u> , 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983) .....	64
<u>Holloway v. Arkansas</u> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978) .....	55

<u>House v. Balkcom</u> , 725 F.2d 608 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 870 (1984) .....	72
<u>Howerton v. State</u> , 640 P.2d 566 (Okla. Crim. App. 1982) .....	60
<u>In re Inquiry to Advisory Committee on Professional Ethics Index No. 58-91(B)</u> , 616 A.2d 1290 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1992) .....	60
<u>In re Advisory Opinion of the Kentucky Bar Association</u> , 847 S.W.2d 723 (Ky. 1993) .....	59
<u>In re Proposed Amendment To Florida Rules Of Judicial Administration-- Minimum Standard For Appointed Counsel In Capital Cases</u> , No. 90,635 slip. op., (Fla. July 3, 1997) .....	70
<u>J.M. Cleminshaw Co. v. City of Norwich</u> , 93 F.R.D. 338 (D. Conn. 1981) .....	70
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988) .....	65
<u>LoConte v. Dugger</u> , 847 F.2d 745 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 958 (1988) .....	55,61
<u>Magill v. Dugger</u> , 824 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	67,69
<u>McConico v. Alabama</u> , 919 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	61
<u>Menendez v. State</u> , 368 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1979) .....	66
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) .....	75
<u>Myers v. State</u> , 539 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) .....	76
<u>Oats v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1984), <u>receded from on other grounds</u> , <u>Preston v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1990) .....	65
<u>Parks v. Zitnik</u> , 453 So. 2d 434 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984) .....	77
<u>People v. Rhodes</u> , 524 P.2d 363 (Cal. 1974) .....	59
<u>People v. Washington</u> , 461 N.E.2d 393 (Ill. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1022 (1984) .....	59
<u>Rhue v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) .....	71
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1978) .....	64
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 611 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1993) .....	65
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020 (1988) .....	8,9
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996) .....	72

<u>Stanley v. Zant</u> , 697 F.2d 955 (11th Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 467 U.S. 1219 (1984) .....	72
<u>State v. Herring</u> , Case No. 81-1957-CC .....	5
<u>State v. Herring</u> , No. 81-1957-CFA (Fla. Cir. Ct., Volusia County, Jan. 31, 1997) .....	52,57,75
<u>State v. Schiano</u> , 696 So. 2d 531 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	75
<u>Stevens v. Zant</u> , 968 F.2d 1076 (11th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 507 U.S. 929 (1993) .....	71,74
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	55,61,71,74,75
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger (Herring v. State)</u> , 676 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1996) .....	3,10
<u>Trowell v. State</u> , No. 95-3082, 1997 WL 386117, *2 (Fla. 1st DCA, July 14, 1997) .....	75
<u>United States v. Bowie</u> , 892 F.2d 1494 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	57
<u>United States v. Fahey</u> , 769 F.2d 829 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	61,63
<u>United States v. Gambino</u> , 864 F.2d 1064 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	58
<u>United States v. Harris</u> , 846 F. Supp. 121, 24 F.3d 1464 (1994) .....	58,59,60,62,63
<u>United States v. Hearst</u> , 638 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 451 U.S. 938 (1981) .....	76
<u>United States v. Khoury</u> , 901 F.2d 948 (11th Cir.), <u>modified on other grounds</u> <u>upon denial of rehearing</u> , 910 F.2d 713 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	55
<u>United States v. Masri</u> , 547 F.2d 932 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	77
<u>United States v. Tatum</u> , 943 F.2d 370 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	57,59
<u>Walberg v. Israel</u> , 766 F.2d 1071 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	61
<u>Wike v. State</u> , No. 86,537, 1997 WL 417432 (Fla. July 17, 1997) .....	65
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 507 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 513 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1987) .....	72
<u>Wilson v. Wainwright</u> , 474 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1985) .....	57
<u>Zuck v. Alabama</u> , 588 F.2d 436 (5th Cir.), <u>cert denied</u> , 444 U.S. 833 (1979) .....	55

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2255 (1994) .....	76
-------------------------------	----

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(3) ..... 7  
Fla. R. Civ. P. 3.850 ..... 7,8  
Fla. Bar. Code Prof. Resp. D.R. 5-101 ..... 48

**SECONDARY SOURCE(s)**

N.Y. State Bar Ass'n Comm. Prof. Ethics Op. 615 (McKinney 1991) ..... 60  
Stephen Gillers, The Regulation of Lawyers: Problems of Law & Ethics ..... 47
